

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 12-1398

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

OXFAM AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR REPRESENTATIVES
EDWARD J. MARKEY, MAXINE WATERS, ELIOT L. ENGEL,
JIM McDERMOTT, GREGORY W. MEEKS, BETTY McCOLLUM,
JIM MORAN, EARL BLUMENAUER, ANDRÉ CARSON,
SAM FARR, PETER WELCH, AND BARBARA J. LEE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Justin B. Slaughter
Investigative Counsel
House Natural Resources Committee
Democratic Staff
186 Ford House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
Tel: (202) 225-6065

Jeffrey W. Mikoni
Counsel of Record
CLEARSPIRE LAW CO., PLLC
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 595-2045
j.mikoni@clearspire.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY AND ABBREVIATION CONVENTIONS	vi
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commission’s Promulgation Of The Resource Extraction Rule Did Not Violate The Administrative Procedure Act.....	4
A. Petitioners Are Incorrect That The Commission Was Required To Take Additional Steps During Promulgation Of The Resource Extraction Rule.....	5
B. Legislative History From The House Confirms That Congress Left The Commission No Relevant Discretion Regarding The Resource Extraction Rule.....	8
II. The Resource Extraction Rule’s Disclosure Requirements Are In Line With Previous Reforms Made To The Exchange Act.....	12
A. The Exchange Act Has Been The Birthplace Of Several Payment Disclosure Requirements	13
B. Public, Company-Specific Disclosure Of Payments Is Necessary To Protect And Empower Investors	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cal. Human Dev. Corp. v. Brock</i> , 762 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4
* <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	4

STATUTES AND BILLS

*15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
H.R. 3, 100th Cong. (1988).....	14
H.R. 4353, 105th Cong. (1998).....	14
*H.R. 6066, 110th Cong. (2008).....	1, 9, 10, 11
Pub. L. No. 108-199 (2004)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. H10306 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 1998) (statement of Rep. Markey), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-1998-10-09/pdf/CREC-1998-10-09-pt1-PgH10302-2.pdf#page=5	15
Letter to Chairman Schapiro from 58 Members of Congress (June 22, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://democrats.naturalresources.house.gov/sites/democrats.naturalresources.house.gov/files/documents/2012-06-22_SEC_ChairmanSchapiro_ProtectPowerless.pdf	7
Letter to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission from Rep. Barney Frank <i>et al.</i> (Feb. 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://sec.gov/comments/s7-42-10/s74210-162.pdf	9

Opening Statement by Rep. Maxine Waters, Hearing on “The State of the International Financial System, Including International Regulatory Issues Relevant to the Implementation of the Dodd-Frank Act,” House Financial Services Committee (Sept. 22, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://financialservices.house.gov/media/file/opening%20statements/rep_%20waters.pdf	11
Press Release of the House Natural Resources Committee, “Obama Administration's Coal Mining Regulation will be Over-budget, Overdue, and Cost Thousands of Jobs and Energy Security” (Mar. 6 2012), <i>available at</i> http://naturalresources.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=283529	10
Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission on Questionable and Illegal Corporate Payments and Practices (May 1976), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/fcpa/sec-report-questionable-illegal-corporate-payments-practices-1976.pdf	13
Report on the Unlawful Corporation Payments Act of 1977, No. 95-640 (Sept. 28, 1977), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/criminal/fraud/fcpa/history/1977/houseprt-95-640.pdf	14
